

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC 10-302
Third DCA Case No. 3D07-3314

THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY d/b/a
JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Appellant,

vs.

ODETTE ACANDA, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Ryan
Rodriguez, Deceased,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF

CARLOS DIEZ-ARGUELLES
ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 500569
MARIA TEJEDOR, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 95834
Diez-Arguelles & Tejedor, P.A.
505 N. Mills Avenue
Orlando, FL 32803
Telephone: 407-705-2880
Facsimile: 407-737-6078

BARBARA GREEN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 264628
BARBARA GREEN, P.A.
300 Sevilla Avenue, Suite 209
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: 305-529-1101
Facsimile: 305-529-1102
E-mail: bg@caselawupdate.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
a. Plaintiff's Compliance With §768.28(7), Fla. Stat.	2
Plaintiff's Experts and the Locality Rule	7
Captain of the Ship -- The Doctors, Their Relationships and Responsibilities	8
Conflicting Evidence that Residents, Fellow, and Staff Were Negligent and that Dr. Gerhardt, the Attending, Was Not	11
Voir Dire	13
Use of PowerPoint	14
Closing Argument	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT, AND THE THIRD DISTRICT PROPERLY AFFIRMED, BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DEMONSTRATED COMPLIANCE WITH §768.28(7) BEFORE RESTING AND BEFORE ANY RULING.	19
II. PLAINTIFF DID NOT WAIVE ANY OBJECTION TO A RULING ON THE MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT BEFORE SHE RESTED. ²⁹	
ARGUMENT POINTS III-VIII	31
A. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO ADDRESS THE TRUST'S ADDITIONAL ISSUES NOT ADDRESSED BELOW.	31
B. THE TRUST'S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	32

III.	THE TRUST WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A DIRECTED VERDICT BASED ON ITS “CAPTAIN OF THE SHIP” THEORY.	32
IV.	THE TRUST WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A DIRECTED VERDICT BASED ON THE “LOCALITY RULE.”	36
V.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE CLOSING ARGUMENT.	38
	a. Dr. Gerhardt’s Relation to The Trust	39
	b. Mention of Contaminated Water	41
	c. References to lack of Evidence Contradicting Plaintiff’s Case	41
	d. No Golden Rule Argument	43
	e. Biblical References and Cumulative Effect of Argument	44
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL ON THE BASIS OF VOIR DIRE	46
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL BASED ON OPENING STATEMENT AND USE OF A POWERPOINT.	48
VIII.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A NEW TRIAL BASED ON THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE.	49
	CONCLUSION	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Aills v. Boemi,</u> 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010)	30,39,49
<u>Akins v. Taylor,</u> 314 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1975)	27
<u>Ash v. Coconut Grove Bank,</u> 448 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1984)	25
<u>Banco Espirito Santo Int’l., Ltd. v. BDO Int’l, B.V.,</u> 979 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 2008)	15
<u>Baptist Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Bell,</u> 384 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1980)	15
<u>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 396 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1980)	26
<u>Bourgeois v. Dade County,</u> 99 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1957)	37
<u>Bradley v. Brotman,</u> 836 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	24
<u>Bradley v. Southern Baptist Hosp. of Fla., Inc.,</u> 943 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2006)	24,33
<u>Broward County Sheriff’s Office v. Brody,</u> 969 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007)	49
<u>Brown v. Estate of Stuckey,</u> 749 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1999)	15,50
<u>Bryan v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	46
<u>Buzan v. Mercy Hosp.,</u> 203 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1967)	35
<u>Cannon v. Yeager,</u> 658 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 2 ^d DCA 1995)	27
<u>Carmichael v. Shelley Tractor & Equip. Co.,</u> 300 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1974)	22
<u>Carratelli v. State,</u> 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	48
<u>Cole v. Dept. of Corrections,</u> 840 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	19,27
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	30
<u>Dept. of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5th Dist.,</u> 434 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 1983)	26
<u>Dodge v. Weiss,</u>	

191 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966)	22
<u>Eli Witt Cigar & Tobacco Co. v. Matatics,</u> 55 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1951)	27
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006)	45
<u>Fla. Dept. of Health & Rehab. Serv. v. S.A.P.,</u> 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2002)	25
<u>Garver v. Eastern Airlines,</u> 553 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	38
<u>Gates v. State of Fla. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 513 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	26
<u>Gianos v. Baum,</u> 941 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	42
<u>Grushoff v. Denny's, Inc.,</u> 693 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	44
<u>Hardcastle v. Mohr,</u> 483 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	20
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 586 So. 2d 1335 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	47
<u>Jaar v. University of Miami,</u> 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	35
<u>Kammer v. Hurley,</u> 765 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	46
<u>Karp v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	48
<u>Kelley v. Webb,</u> 676 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996)	22
<u>Kight v. American Eagle Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 170 So. 664 (Fla. 1936)	49
<u>King v. Miami-Dade County,</u> 970 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	26
<u>Klein v. Royale Group,</u> 578 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	27
<u>Lemonik v. Metro. Dade County,</u> 672 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	19
<u>Levine v. Dade County School Board,</u> 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	20
<u>Lighterman v. Porter,</u> 548 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	35
<u>Linehan v. Everett,</u> 338 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	43

<u>Lopez v. Dublin Co.,</u> 489 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	24
<u>Lotspeich Co. v. Neogard Corp.,</u> 416 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	24,27
<u>Lowder v. Econ. Opportunity Family Health Ctr., Inc.,</u> 680 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	42
<u>Malu v. Sec. Nat. Ins. Co.,</u> 898 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 2005)	16,31
<u>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.,</u> 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	22
<u>MacNeill v. O'Neill,</u> 238 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1970)	25
<u>Marks v. Mandel,</u> 477 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	37
<u>Menendez v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.,</u> 537 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1988)	20
<u>Metro. Dade County v. Lopez,</u> 889 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	19
<u>Metro. Dade County v. Zapata,</u> 601 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	44
<u>Miami-Dade County v. Merker,</u> 907 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	49
<u>Midland-Guardian Co. v. Hagen,</u> 370 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	27
<u>Milson v. State,</u> 832 So. 2d 897 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	49
<u>Morgan Drive Away, Inc. v. Mason,</u> 183 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1966)	38
<u>Murphy v. Int'l Robotic Sys., Inc.,</u> 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000)	16,39
<u>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Services,</u> 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996)	29,35,40
<u>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County,</u> 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)	32
<u>Platt v. Fla. Dept. of Health & Rehab. Serv.,</u> 659 So. 2d 1251 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	27
<u>Porro v. Franco,</u> 448 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	22
<u>Porta v. Arango,</u> 588 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	44
<u>Powell v. Powell,</u>	

433 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	29
<u>Public Health Trust of Miami-Dade County v. Acanda,</u> 23 So. 3d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)	1
<u>Public Health Trust v. Geter,</u> 613 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	45
<u>Re-Employment Servs., Ltd. v. Nat'l Loan Acquisitions Co.,</u> 969 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	23
<u>Rubin v. State, Dept. of Transp.,</u> 728 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	27
<u>Salcedo v. Asociacion Cubana, Inc.,</u> 368 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	24
<u>Sanchez v. Wimpey,</u> 409 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Sapp v. Redding,</u> 178 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965)	22
<u>Savona v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America,</u> 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	31-32
<u>Schmauss v. Snoll,</u> 245 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971)	29
<u>Schwab v. Tolley,</u> 345 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1977)	37
<u>Sheriff of Brevard v. Lampman-Prusky,</u> 634 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	25
<u>Sheriff of Orange County v. Boulton,</u> 595 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	26
<u>Siegel v. Husak,</u> 943 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	33,37
<u>Silber v. CNR Industries,</u> 526 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	27
<u>Smith v. Brown,</u> 525 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1988)	50
<u>Sobel v. Jefferson Stores, Inc.,</u> 459 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	27
<u>St. Mary's Hosp., Inc. v. Brinson,</u> 685 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	46
<u>State v. American Tobacco Co.,</u> 707 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	22-23
<u>Sweet v. Sheehan,</u> 932 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	37
<u>Thom v. McAdam,</u> 626 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 1993)	32

<u>Tieso v. Miami-Dade County,</u> 426 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	47
<u>Torres v. Sullivan,</u> 903 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	37
<u>Town of Oakland v. Mercer,</u> 851 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2003)	23
<u>Turner v. Gallagher,</u> 640 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	19,20,27
<u>Variety Children's Hosp. v. Perkins,</u> 382 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	32
<u>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sommers,</u> 717 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998)	42
<u>Walter E. Heller & Co., Southeast v. Pointe Sanibel Dev. Corp.,</u> 392 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	27,29
<u>Wells v. Tallahassee Mem. Reg'l Med. Ctr.,</u> 659 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1995)	41
<u>Wilbur v. Hightower,</u> 778 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	45
<u>Williams v. Miami-Dade County,</u> 957 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	23
<u>Williamson v. State,</u> 111 So. 124 (Fla. 1926)	28
<u>Zerillo v. Snapper Power Equip.</u> 562 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§766.102(1), Florida Statutes	17,36
§766.102(2)(a)(3), Florida Statutes	37
§766.102(5), Florida Statutes	17,36
§766.102(7), Florida Statutes	36
§766.102(9), Florida Statutes	36
§766.102(9)(a), Florida Statutes	37
§766.102(9)(b)(2), Florida Statutes	37
§766.103(3), Florida Statutes	37
§768.28(6), Florida Statutes	19,20,26
§768.28(7), Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
§90.202(10), Florida Statutes	29

§90.203, Florida Statutes	29
§90.204, Florida Statutes	29
§95.525(2), Florida Statutes	16,19
§90.801(2), Florida Statutes	34
§90.803(18), Florida Statutes	34
§90.803(22), Florida Statutes	34
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.070	16
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.330(a)(3)(F)	34
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.480	22
FSJI 4.2 (2009)	37
FSJI 402.4a (2010)	37
FSJI 6.5(a)(2009)	44
FSJI 502.2(2010)	.44
Ch. 2003-416, §48, Laws of Florida	36
<u>Anstead, Kogan, Hall and Waters, The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida, 29 Nova L. Rev. 431, 523 (2005)</u>	32
